

SUPREME COURT COPY

Case No. S232946

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 15 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Deputy

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

J-M MANUFACTURING CO., INC.,

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal of the State of California, Civil No. B256314
Superior Court of the State of California, Los Angeles County
Civil Case No. YC067332

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF;
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
INSURERS AF BEAZLEY SYNDICATE 623/2623 AT LLOYD'S,
CNA FINANCIAL CORPORATION, ENDURANCE US HOLDINGS
CORP., AND W. R. BERKLEY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT SHEPPARD,
MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP**

RECEIVED

DEC 02 2016

CLERK SUPREME CO

Mark E. Haddad, SBN 205945
mhaddad@sidley.com
Joshua E. Anderson, SBN 211320
janderson@sidley.com
David R. Carpenter, SBN 230299
drcarpenter@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 896-6000
Facsimile: (213) 896-6600

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Professional Liability Insurers

COPY

Case No. S232946

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

J-M MANUFACTURING CO., INC.,
Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal of the State of California, Civil No. B256314
Superior Court of the State of California, Los Angeles County
Civil Case No. YC067332

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF;
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
INSURERS AF BEAZLEY SYNDICATE 623/2623 AT LLOYD'S,
CNA FINANCIAL CORPORATION, ENDURANCE US HOLDINGS
CORP., AND W. R. BERKLEY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT SHEPPARD,
MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP**

Mark E. Haddad, SBN 205945
mhaddad@sidley.com
Joshua E. Anderson, SBN 211320
janderson@sidley.com
David R. Carpenter, SBN 230299
drcarpenter@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 896-6000
Facsimile: (213) 896-6600

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Professional Liability Insurers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	1
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE RISE OF SOPHISTICATED CLIENTS HAS CREATED A PARADIGM SHIFT IN THE LEGAL INDUSTRY	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD CONFIRM THE ENFORCEABILITY OF GENERAL CONFLICT WAIVERS AGREED TO BY SOPHISTICATED CLIENTS REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL.....	9
A. General Conflict Waivers Between Law Firms and Sophisticated Clients Represented by Counsel Play an Appropriate Role in the Modern Legal Industry.....	9
B. Sophisticated Clients Represented by Counsel Have the Capacity to Provide Informed Consent to a General Conflict Waiver	11
C. Allowing General Conflict Waivers With Sophisticated Clients for Imputed Conflicts Does Not Undermine Professionalism or the Quality of Representation	15
D. The Court of Appeal’s Absolutist Approach Promotes Gamesmanship, Hurting Clients, Inflating the Cost of Professional Liability Insurance, and Undermining the Integrity of the Judicial System.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy v. Universal Paragon Corp.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1405	13
<i>Flatt v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 275	15, 16, 18
<i>Galderma Laboratories, L.P. v. Actavis Mid Atlantic LLC</i> (N.D.Tex. 2013) 927 F.Supp.2d 390	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Kalu</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 21	19
<i>Goodley v. Wank & Wank</i> (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 389	21
<i>Lee v. Hanley</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1225	21
<i>Sharp v. Next Entmt., Inc.</i> , (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 410	20
<i>Zador Corp. v. Kwan</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1285	20
Rules	
California Rule of Professional Conduct 3-310	9, 18
Other Authorities	
American Bar Association, <i>Profile of Legal Malpractice Claims 2012-2015</i> (Sept. 2016)	21
Ames & Gough, <i>Lawyers' Professional Liability Claims Trends: 2015</i> , http://www.law.uh.edu/faculty/adjunct/dstevenson/007a% 20Legal%20Malpractice%20Claims%20Survey%202015 %20Final.pdf	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Best Practices in Hiring Outside Counsel (2003), http://www.acc.com/vl/public/ProgramMaterial/loader.cfm?csModule=security/getfile&pageid=20527&recorded=1	8, 9
Cohen, <i>Lawyers, Law Firms, and a Sophisticated Buyer</i> , Bloomberg Law, Big Law Business Blog (Oct. 14, 2015), https://bol.bna.com/lawyers-law-firms-and-a-sophisticated-buyer/	8
Davis & Fielder, <i>Indemnity Provisions in Outside Counsel Guidelines: A Tale of Unintended Consequences</i> , 23 The Professional Lawyer No. 4 (ABA Center for Professional Responsibility 2016).....	6
DiLernia, <i>Advance Waivers of Conflicts of Interest in Large Law Firm Practice</i> (2009) 22 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 97.....	11
Fong, <i>Doing More With Less</i> , 27 No. 2 ACC Docket 4 (2009).....	8
Herrmann, <i>Inside Straight: Hiring Law Firms or Lawyers?</i> , Above the Law (Apr. 21, 2011), at http://abovethelaw.com/2011/04/inside-straight-hiring-law-firms-or-lawyers/	8
Jones & Davis, <i>In Defense of a Reasoned Dialogue About Law Firms and Their Sophisticated Clients</i> , 121 Yale L.J. Online 589 (2012).....	10, 17
Lerner, <i>Honoring Choice by Consenting Adults: Prospective Conflict Waivers As a Mature Solution to Ethical Gamesmanship</i> , 29 Hofstra L. Rev. 971 (2001).....	7, 10, 11
Levine et al., 1 Successful Partnering Between Inside and Outside Counsel (rev. Apr. 2016) § 7:4.....	8
Mallen, <i>Panacea or Pandora's Box? A Statute of Limitations for Lawyers</i> (1977) 52 State Bar. J 22.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Matusky & Suglia, <i>Nostradamus, Esquire?</i> , New Jersey Lawyer, the Magazine (Dec. 2011)	10, 11
Practical Law, <i>Working Effectively with Outside Counsel Checklist</i> (Thompson Reuters 2016), http://us.practicallaw.com/7-617-8668	7
Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers § 121	15
Robinson, et al., 1 Successful Partnering Between Inside and Outside Counsel (rev. Apr. 2016) § 4:10.....	9
Satkunas, <i>6 Consistent Corporate Legal Trends in Data, Staffing and Spend</i> , LexisNexis Business of Law Blog (Apr. 28, 2015), http://businessoflawblog.com/2015/04/corporate-legal-trends-2/	7, 8
Schnidman & Salzler, <i>The Legal Malpractice Dilemma: Will New Standards of Care Place Professional Liability Insurance Beyond the Reach of the Specialist?</i> (1976) 45 U. CIN. L. REV. 541	21
Sebold, <i>Post-Recession, Legal Malpractice Claims on the Rise</i> , Daily Journal (July 29, 2013).....	21
Thomas & Bulacan, <i>Outside Counsel Retention Agreements</i> (ACC Sept. 16, 2011), http://www.acc.com/legalresources/quickcounsel/ocra.cfm	6, 7
Wendel, <i>Pushing the Boundaries of Informed Consent: Ethics in the Representation of Legally Sophisticated Clients</i> , 47 U. Tol. L. Rev. 39 (Fall 2015)	5, 6, 7, 14, 16
Wilkins, <i>The In-House Counsel Movement: Metrics of Change</i> , The Practice (Harvard Law School Center on the Legal Profession May 2016).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Wilkins, <i>Team of Rivals? Toward a New Model of the Corporate Attorney/Client Relationship</i> , 78 Fordham L. Rev. 2067 (Apr. 2010)	5, 6, 8
